
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 

Tuesday 6 June 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 May 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 June 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the open minutes of the meetings held on 
6 February 2023 and 20 May 2023. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: MICHAEL SCORER 
 

 

 Michael Scorer, strategic director of housing and modernisation, to 
discuss departmental governance.  
 

 

7. MEMBER ENQUIRIES REVIEW UPDATE 
 

8 - 11 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 

 Grant Thornton to update the committee. 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: JUNE 
2023 

 

12 - 64 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ASSURANCE 2022-23: DRAFT INTERIM REPORT 

 

65 - 109 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 
 

110 - 133 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE 
 

134 - 170 

13. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-
COMMITTEES FOR 2023-24 

 

171 - 174 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 
 
 
Date:  26 May 2023 
 



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 6 February 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Althea Loderick, chief executive 
Duncan Whitfield, strategic director of finance and governance 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance 
Ben Plant, director of HR 
Stephanie Bryan, HR 
Tim Jones, finance 
Geraldine Chadwick, finance 
Toni Ainge, director of leisure 
Dave Pugh, leisure 
Laura Sandy, risk management and insurance 
Greg Rubins, BDO 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Emily Tester. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.   
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

The chair agreed to vary the order of business to hear item 11 before item 10, and item 6 
after item 11.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of 22 November 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ALTHEA LODERICK  
 

 Althea Loderick, the chief executive, presented to the committee.  The committee had 
questions for the chief executive.  
 
The committee thanked the chief executive for attending.  
 

7. LEISURE INSOURCING - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to look into the anecdotal issues with the swimming pool in 
Dulwich and update members by email. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information in the report and attached appendix to the report is noted. 
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD  
 

 BDO presented the report.  Members had questions for the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report.  
 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT CHARTER  

 

 BDO presented the report.  Members had questions for the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. FEEDBACK ON INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW MEMBERS 2023  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Members undertook to email Ben Plant, HR director, with feedback on the induction 
programme. 
 
Officers undertook to consider and respond to feedback offered by members in supporting 
current training and future induction programmes. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back the members’ induction programme for the 2026 elections 
to the committee earlier in the design process, in early/mid 2025.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report on 
corporate risk and insurance. 
 
 

12. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate the report to all councillors with a confirmation of how to get 
in touch with the monitoring officer and her team for support and advice. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report. 
 
 

13. REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT  

 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

Officers undertook to confirm that test purchases do not fall under RIPA legislation and 
reporting requirements.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the information relating to 
the use of RIPA in 2022. 
 
 

14. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE FOLLOWING YEAR (2023-24)  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to request the head of scrutiny to email members with the 
results of the scrutiny review. 
 
Members supported inviting those officers whose audit implementation dates have 
slipped, as recommended by internal audit, to attend the committee. 
 
Members requested specific topics to be added to the agenda: 
 

 June 2023: Members’ enquiries 

 November 2023: Leisure insourcing or IT 

 February 2024: Leisure insourcing or IT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the 

proposed draft work programme for 2023-24 and made amendments to 
arrangements as set out in the minutes. 

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any 

requested changes, agreed the work programme for 2023-24 set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 

15. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2022-23  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on its 

work and performance in 2022-23 to all councillors. 
 
2. That the committee consider the template self-assessment form and respond to 

the statements.  

4



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 
At the close of the open session of the meeting, the chair and committee voted their 
thanks to Duncan Whitfield for his support through the years, and wished him well in his 
departure from Southwark Council.  
 

16. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23  

 
 

The committee considered the nominations for the positions of co-opted members 
of the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee outlined in 
closed Appendix 1 and agreed to select three of the nominations plus the position 
held for the Civic Society.  

 

17. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23: CLOSED  

 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Saturday 20 May 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Saturday 20 May 2023 at 1.00pm at Southwark Cathedral, London Bridge, 
London SE1 9DA  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Sarah King. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2023-24  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

6



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Saturday 20 May 2023 
 

1. That the audit, governance and standards (standards) sub-committee be established 
for 2023-24. 

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee be 

established for 2023-24. 
 
3. That all other business be remitted to the next meeting of the audit, governance and 

standards committee.  
 

 Meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

7



Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 June 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Member Enquiries review update 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Customer and Exchequer  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the update to member 

enquiries. 
 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee invite officers to attend in 

six months to update on the performance and progress of the review detailed in 
the report.     

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. This report is presented by Michelle Peake, Head of Specialist Services. 

Specialist Services are responsible for the logging and distribution of Member 
Enquiries and complaints. The team also assist where possible in ensuring 
enquiries are responded to on time. Within Specialist Services also sits the 
complaints team, who respond to stage 2 complaints and Ombudsman cases. 

 
4. The Complaints Policy outlines the Council’s approach to handling complaints 

including performance metrics and standards.  This has recently been reviewed 
following the issue of guidance from the Housing Ombudsman to ensure we are 
adhering to their Complaint Handling Code. 

 
5. The performance standard for Member Enquiries requires that enquiries are 

responded to within 10 working days. Work is underway to provide grea
[...]
tive 

corporate governance and shared knowledge is captured across the Council. 
 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 

Community impact statement 
 

17. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant impact on any particular community or group. 

 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
18. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant equalities impact. 
 

Health impact statement 
 

19. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 
significant health impact. 

 

10



Climate change implications 
 
20. This report is not considered to contain any proposals that would have a 

significant impact on climate change. 
 
Resource implications 
 
21. There are no direct resource implications in this report.  
 
Consultation 
 
22. There has been no consultation on this report. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
23. None required. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

N/A   

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

N/A  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  

Lead Officer Dominic Cain, Director of Customer and Exchequer 

Report Author Michelle Peake, Head of Specialist Services 

Version Final 

Dated 24 May 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

No N/A 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 24 May 2023 

 
 

11



 

 
  

Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 June 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report: 
June 2023 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the audit, governance a
[...]
esident Services      

23



 

 
11 

 

Audit Director / Audit Sponsor ToR issued Fieldwork QA / Reporting Design Operational 
Effectiveness 

- Brenchley Gardens 

- Delawyk 
Closing 

meetings 
booked

Building Safety Director, Asset Management      

Capital Expenditure Management – 
General Fund 

Director, Finance      

Climate Emergency Strategy and 
Green Economy Plans 

Climate Change and Sustainability 
Director 

     

Mosaic Director, Adult Social Care and 
Director, Children and Families 

     

Safeguarding - Adults Director of Adult Social Care      

Sickness Absence Monitoring - 
Council-wide review 

Director, People and Organisation 
Development  

     

 

 

 

  

24



 

 
12 

 

Schools internal audit plan 2022-23 
The table below includes the status of audits commenced to date. A summary schools report will be prepared as part of the internal audit year end 
reporting, and presented to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee in July 2023. 

School Status Design Operational Effectiveness 

Charlotte Sharman Primary   Final Report Moderate Limited 

Keyworth Primary School Final Report Moderate Moderate 

Southwark Inclusive Learning Service   Final Report Moderate Moderate 

St Mary Magdalene Church of England Primary School Final Report Moderate Limited 

St Saviour's and St Olave's Church of England School Final Report Moderate Limited 

Haymerle School Final Report Moderate Moderate 

Peter Hills with St Mary's & St Paul's Church of England Primary School Final Report Moderate Limited 

Oliver Goldsmith Primary School Final Report Moderate Moderate 

Dulwich Wood Primary School Draft Report – partial 
response received, 
awaiting further 

information 

  

St Joseph’s Junior School Draft Report 

20-Apr 2023 

  

Phoenix Primary School Draft Report 

18-May 2023 

  

Tuke School Draft Report 

26-May 2023 

  

Michael Faraday Primary School QA   

St George's Church of England Primary School QA   

St Joseph's Roman Catho
[...]
lusive Learning Service   

• St George's Church of England Primary  

• St Joseph’s Junior  

• St Joseph's Roman Catholic Primary, George 
Row 

• St Jude’s Church of England Primary  

• St Mary Magdalene Church of England Primary  

• St Peter's Church of England Primary  

• St Saviour's and St Olave's Church of England  

• Tuke 
 

  

70



 

 

5 

 

Non internal audit services provided by BDO. 

The following non audit services have been provided by BDO during 2022-23: 

• Risk management support 

• Counter fraud support 

The counter fraud work is delivered by our forensics team, which is separate to the public sector 

internal audit team that provides internal audit and risk management services to the Council.  

We do not consider the work undertaken above to pose a threat to our independence or objectivity 

in delivering the internal audit services.   

  

71



 

 

6 

 

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2022-23 

The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to the Council, through the Audit, Governance 

and Standards Committee, on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control system to 

ensure the achievement of the organisation’s objectives in the areas reviewed.  

The annual report from internal audit provides an overall opinion on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, control, and governance processes, within the 

scope of work undertaken by our firm as outsourced providers of the internal audit service. It also 

summarises the activities of internal audit for the period.  

The basis for forming my opinion is: 

• An assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning assurance framework and 

supporting processes. 

• An assessment of the range of individual opinions arising from risk-based audit assignments 

contained within internal audit risk-based plans that have been reported throughout the 

year – this assessment has taken account of the relative materiality of these areas an
[...]
d 
organisational objectives and applying the six CIPFA/SOLACE core 
principles of good governance 

 identifying the principal risks to the achievement of the council’s 
objectives 

 identifying and evaluating key controls to manage the council’s principal 
risks 

 obtaining assurances on the effectiveness of key controls.  
 
8. The assurances on the effectiveness of key controls are obtained 

throughout the year in the form of internal and external audit and inspection 
reports, risk management and performance activities.  The draft statement 
has been circulated to the strategic directors for comment.   

 
9. The corporate management team (CMT) is responsible for evaluating 

assurances and the supporting evidence, and agreeing the final draft of the 
AGS.  In agreeing the final draft AGS, the CMT will consider issues that are 
of significance and comment on the final draft AGS as appropriate.  Issues 
that are considered ‘significant’ are those that meet the following criteria: 

 

 The issue has seriously prejudiced or prevented achievement of a 
principal objective; 

 The issue has resulted in a need to seek additional funding to allow it to 
be resolved or has resulted in significant diversion of resources from 
another aspect of the business; 

 The issue has led to a material impact on the accounts; 

 The audit, governance and standards committee has advised that it 
should be considered significant for this purpose; 

 The chief audit executive has reported on it as significant in the annual 
opinion on the internal control environment;  

 The issue, or its impact, has attracted significant public interest or 
seriously damaged the reputation of the organisation; the issue has 
resulted in formal action being taken by the section 151 officer and/or 
monitoring officer. 

 
10. The draft AGS (Appendix 1) is presented to the audit, governance and 

standards committee for review.  It will be brought back to a future audit, 
governance and standards 
[...]
FM Guidance Notes Examples of systems, processes, 
documentation and other evidence 
demonstrating compliance  

 Are these reports focused on 
information that is of interest and 
relevance to the leadership team?  

 Does the leadership team feel that the 
reports support it in making strategic 
financial decisions? 

 

 How well have different services 
performed against budget? 

 Have any issues been highlighted prior 
to the end of the year? 

 Has the authority achieved its savings 
targets? 

 Is the authority’s capital programme on 
track? 

Some slippage on the capital programme but 
planned action to achieve long term targets. 

 170



 

 1 

Item No.  
13. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 June 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Formation of audit, governance and standards sub-
committees for 2023-24 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and 
Assurance 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee appoint three members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (standards) sub-committee. 
 
2. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
3. That the committee appoint four members to form the audit, governance 

and standards (civic awards) sub-committee. 
 
4. That the committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
5. Southwark Council's constitution sets out as part of the role and 

responsibilities of the audit, governance and standards committee to 
establish the following sub-committees: 

 

 standards sub-committee; to consider complaints of misconduct 
against elected councillors and co-opted members 

 civic awards sub-committee; to consider civic awards. 
 
6. The responsibilities of these two sub-committees are excerpted from the 

constitution below: 
 

PART 3K: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the conduct sub-committee 
40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected 
councillors and co-opted members. 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-
committee 
41. To grant civic awards. 

171
Agenda Item 13



 

 2 

42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to 
civic awards applications are to be taken and to make 
recommendations to the audit, governance and standards 
committee. 
43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards 
sub-committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
7. The membership for these sub-committees is drawn from the main 

committee.   
 

8. There is one meeting of the civic awards sub-committee, around February 
of each year to discuss and agree the grants of civic awards. 

 
9. The standards sub-committee meets when it is required on an ad hoc 

basis; it has been required once in the past five years. 
 

10. The meeting of the audit, governance and standards committee of 14 July 
2016 recommended that the civic awards sub-committee be gender-
balanced, with at least two of the Southwark members and two of the 
community representatives serving on the sub-committee being women.  
This is not a constitutional requirement.  

 
11. Sub-committees are not ‘ordinary’ committees and are each considered 

individually for the purposes of proportionality. So far as it is reasonably 
practicable to do so, the allocation of seats a sub-committee should bear 
the same proportion to the number of the seats held by that group on the 
council. The audit, governance and standards committee can agree an 
allocation that is disproportionate, provided no member votes against this. 

 
12. The most proportionate allocation will depend on the number of members 

of the sub-committee. The following sub-committee sizes would provide 
the following allocation of places:  

 

Sub-committee Total Lab Lib Dem 

Audit, governance and standards 
(civic awards) sub-committee 

4  3   1  

Audit, governance and standards 
(standards) sub-commit
[...]
itted to promoting civic engagement and good 

relations in our communities. The awards attract media interest and 
recognise the voluntary work of a number of people and organisations 
within Southwark, thus strengthening community cohesion. 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

 None 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background 
Papers 

Held At Contact 

Southwark Council 
Constitution 

Southwark Council, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

Virginia Wynn-Jones  
020 7525 7055 

173



 

 4 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Version Final 

Dated 25 May 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments sought Comments 
included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 25 May 2023 

 

174



 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

 

COMMITTEE: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA) 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones, 

Constitutional Team on  020 7525 7055 or virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor John Batteson  By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Sarah King By email 

Councillor Hamish McCallum By email 

Councillor Graham Neale By email 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor Cassandra Brown By email 

Councillor Sam Foster  By email 

Councillor Kimberly McIntosh By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 

Allan Wells  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  By email 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Louise Neilan By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones By email 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Ms Natasha Jindal By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

Mr Gary Roberts By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE  

Clive Palfreyman   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

Geraldine Chadwick By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) – Greg Rubins      By email 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON 

 

Ciaran McLaughlin By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

Nick Halliwell  By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

 

Total Print Run:  2 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: May 2023 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 20/05/2023 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

	7 Member Enquiries review update
	9 Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report: June 2023
	Internal Audit and Anti Fraud Progress Report June 2023

	10 Internal audit annual report and annual statement of assurance 2022-23: Draft interim report
	Draft Interim Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23

	11 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23

	12 Compliance with CIPFA Financial Management code
	Compliance with CIPFA FM Code 2022-23 Appendix A

	13 Formation of audit, governance and standards sub-committees for 2023-24
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Tuesday 6 June 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Sarah King (unavailable due to another council 
meeting), Michael Scorer, and Nick Baker, BDO.  
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of 6 February 2023 and 20 May 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: MICHAEL SCORER  
 

 This item was postponed. The strategic director of housing and modernisation was invited 
back to a future meeting.  
 

7. MEMBER ENQUIRIES REVIEW UPDATE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to:  

 Confirm to members of the committee what councillors’ involvement in the member 
enquiries review would look like 

 Send an update on page 9 of the report, including updated figures for children’s and 
adults’ services 

 Send a detailed breakdown of complaints per business unit and department  

 Send an officer-level report on complaints to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the update to member 
enquiries. 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee invited officers to attend the 
November 2023 committee meeting  to update on the performance and progress of the 
review detailed in the report.  
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 Grant Thornton updated the committee on the external audit.  Members had questions for 
the external auditors.  
 
Members thanked Grant Thornton for the update.  
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: JUNE 2023  
 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for the internal auditors. 
 
Officers undertook to provide a written briefing to the committee, including information on: 

 officers’ responses to reporting fraud 

 the schools work programme 

 Finance report on team management 

 fraud cases in children’s and adults’ services department. 
 
Officers undertook to invite officers responsible for all outstanding audit responses in 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 

2019-20 to the audit, governance and standards committee in July 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 
2022-23: DRAFT INTERIM REPORT  

 

 BDO introduced the report.  Members had questions for the internal auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report.  
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to coordinate with the head of scrutiny to consider including the 
outcomes of the CFGS scrutiny improvement review report in the annual governance 
statement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the draft annual governance statement.  
 

12. COMPLIANCE WITH CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 

Officers undertook to circulate a list of reserves of all London boroughs and changes 
over time.  
 
Officers undertook to bring a report to the September audit, governance and standards 
committee on the processes of operational reserves. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the report. 
 

13. FORMATION OF AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 
2023-24  

 

 Officers introduced the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee reserved their decision on the membership of the audit, 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 

governance and standards (standards) sub-committee.  This item will be brought 
back to the July 2023 meeting. 

 
2. That the committee appointed Councillors Barrie Hargrove, John Batteson, Sarh 

King and Graham Neale to form the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) 
sub-committee. 

 
3. That the committee appointed Councillor Barrie Hargrove as chair of the sub-

committee. 
 

4. The committee also confirmed that Councillor Graham Neale would serve as the vice 
chair of the audit, governance and standards committee. 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


